is entitled to default judgment in the sum of $7,612.51.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that plaintiff's Motion For Default

Judgment (document #6) is granted.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that plaintiff have and recover

judgment from Violet L. Long in the sum of Seven Thousand Six

Hundred Twelve and 51/100 Dollars ($7,612.51), with interest

thereon at .54% per annum, for all of which execution may issue. 

IT IS SO ORDERED.

/s/ Jimm Larry Hendren         
JIMM LARRY HENDREN
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE